
RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

THE CITY OF SAN MATEO FOR JUVENILE DIVERSION AND PREVENTION CASE 
MANAGEMENT SERVICES, IN A FORM SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR TO THE 
ATTACHED DRAFT AGREEMENT, INCREASING THE COUNTY’S MAXIMUM 

FISCAL OBLIGATION BY $353,300, INCLUDING $23,870 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-
23, $197,766 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 AND $132,664 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-

25 FOR A NEW TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF $1,071, 431 AND 
EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE AGREEMENT THROUGH JUNE 30, 2025 
______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo Police Department (SMPD) has a 

Memorandum of Understanding with the Youth Services Bureau of the YMCA to provide 

staff and case management services for individual and/or family counseling to youth 

arrested for minor offenses, referred by SMPD as eligible for mandated diversion 

counseling; and 

WHEREAS, SMPD has also implemented a voluntary Prevention Services 

Program to provide the same services for youth who have not committed a crime but 

are exhibiting at-risk behavior and are in need of extra support; and 

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2016, the County entered into an agreement with 

the City of San Mateo (the “City”) by which the City provides juvenile diversion case 

management services for the term July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2017, in exchange for 

payment by the County in an amount not to exceed $150,000 (the “Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, since 2016, the County has amended the Agreement four times 

which, in the aggregate, have increased the County’s fiscal obligation by $568,131 (for 

a current not-to-exceed amount of $718,131), and extended the term of the Agreement 

through June 30, 2023; and 



WHEREAS, the programs and services have been a success and both the 

County and the City wish to continue the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the County now wishes to amend the Agreement for a fifth time to 

increase the County’s maximum fiscal obligation by $353,300 including $23,870 for 

Fiscal Year 2022-23, $132,664 for Fiscal Year 2023-24 and $132,664 for Fiscal Year 

2024-25 for a new total amount not to exceed $1,071,431 and to extend the term of the 

Agreement through June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Board has been presented with the fifth amendment (“Fifth 

Amendment”) to the Agreement and has approved it as to both form and content and 

desires to enter into the Fifth Amendment to the Agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

President of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to 

execute said amendment to the Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San 

Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive or the County 

Executive’s designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the 

County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate), and/or 

modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term or services is/are 

within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


