Docusign Envelope ID: 81E416C1-0672-405B-9B07-34DE4C18E163

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND
THE CITY OF SAN MATEO

THIS SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, is entered into this 24™ day of
June, 2025 by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called

"County," and the City of San Mateo, hereinafter called "Contractor".

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with
independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department
thereof;

WHEREAS, on November 1, 2016, the parties entered into that certain Agreement
between the County of San Mateo and San Mateo Police Department (the “Agreement”), by
which Contractor agreed to provide juvenile diversion case management services for the term
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2017, in an amount not to exceed $150,000; and

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2017, the parties entered into an amendment to the
Agreement, increasing the County’s maximum fiscal obligation amount by $95,000 to a new
amount not to exceed $245,000 and extending the term through June 30, 2018; and

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2019, the parties entered into a second amendment to the
Agreement, increasing the contract amount by $85,263 to a new amount not to exceed
$330,263 and extending the term through June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2020, the parties entered into a third amendment to the
Agreement, increasing the amount by $287,868 to a new amount not to exceed $618,131 and
extending the term through June 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2022, the parties entered into a fourth amendment to the
Agreement, increasing the contract amount by $100,000, to a new amount not to exceed
$718,131 and extending the term through June 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2023, the parties entered into a fifth amendment to the
Agreement, increasing the contract amount by $353,000, to a new amount not to exceed
$1,071,431 and extending the term through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement a sixth time in order to increase

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 81E416C1-0672-405B-9B07-34DE4C18E163

the contract amount by $270,892 including $68,585 for Fiscal Year 2024-25 and $202,307 for
Fiscal Year 2025-26 a new total amount not to exceed $1,342,323 and to extend the term of
the Agreement through June 30, 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section 3 of the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

Payments: In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in accordance
with all terms, conditions, and specifications set forth in his Agreement and in
Exhibit A1, County shall make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the
manner specified in Exhibit B4 (rev. June 24, 2025). County reserves the right to
withhold payment if the County determines that the quantity or quality of the work
performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the County’s total fiscal obligation
under this Agreement exceed ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY TWO
THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY -THREE DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS
(51,342,323.00). In the event that the County makes advance payments, Contractor
agrees to refund any amounts in excess of the amount owed by the County at the
time of contract termination or expiration.

2.  Section 4 of the Agreement is amended and restated in its entirety to read as
follows:

Subject to compliance with all terms and conditions, the term of this Agreement shall be from July
1, 2015 through June 30, 2026.

3.  Revised Exhibit Al (rev. June 13, 2023) of the Agreement is replaced with and
superseded by Revised Exhibit Al (rev. June 24, 2025) attached hereto and
incorporated by reference.

4. Revised Exhibit B3 (rev. June 13, 2023) of the Agreement is replaced with and
superseded by Revised Exhibit B4 (rev. June 24, 2025) attached hereto and
incorporated by reference.

5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement as amended, shall remain in full
force and effect.

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 81E416C1-0672-405B-9B07-34DE4C18E163

In witness of and in agreement with this Agreement’s terms, the parties, by their duly authorized
representatives, affix their respective signatures:

For Contractor: CITY OF SAN MATEO

€4 Parbunin 8/1/2025 Ed Barberini
Contractor Signature Date Contractor Name (please print)
For County:

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

jblg @\ Resolution No. 081295
By:

President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County

Date: June 24, 2025

ATTEST:

Clerk of Said Board

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 3



Docusign Envelope ID: 81E416C1-0672-405B-9B07-34DE4C18E163

Exhibit Al (rev. June 24, 2025)

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B1 (rev. June 24, 2025), Contractor shall provide the
following services:

Contractor shall provide part time (20 hours/week) bilingual case management services.

PAL Program Clinical Case Management - Part Time Bilingual Case Manager 2%‘;52%&
20 hours a week: Includes

MFT or Social Worker Clinical Case Manager individual and group supervision, $35,942
paperwork completion time &
travel
3.75 hours/week: 3 hours direct

- . . clinical supervision labor and .75

Clinical Supervisor for full-time case manager . $11,821
cosigning

401K retirement benefits 12% $4,313
Clinical Case Manager and

Medical Benefits Clinical Supervisor: $8836 *.625 $5,523
FTE

Subtotal Salaries and Benefits $57,599

Mileage for field services $1,500

Program and Office Supplies $115

Electronic Health Care Records Database $310

Licenses $115

Subtotal Operating Expenses $2,040

Indirect Expenses (Admin, Overhead, Payroll) $8,946

Total Program Cost $68,585

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 4



Docusign Envelope ID: 81E416C1-0672-405B-9B07-34DE4C18E163

Exhibit B4 (rev. June 24, 2025)

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor described in Exhibit Al (rev. June 24, 2025) and
subject to the terms of the Agreement, County shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule
and terms.

Contractor shall submit an invoice to the County for approval prior to receiving payment which shall be
sufficiently detailed to substantiate the basis for reimbursement. County will remit payment within forty-
five (45) days of receipt of an approved invoice. County will reimburse Contractor for an amount up to
$201,229 for FY 2024-25 and for an amount up to $202,307 for FY 2025-26 for the cost of the YMCA case
management services for the Juvenile Diversion Program and the Prevention Services Program as included
in the Memorandum of Understanding between the San Mateo Police Department and the YMCA, and
bilingual case management services.

As set forth in Section 3 of the Agreement, in no event shall the County’s total fiscal obligation under this
Agreement exceed $1,342,323.

Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 5



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 81E416C1-0672-405B-9B07-34DE4AC18E163
Subject: Complete with Docusign: County Amendment No 6.pdf
Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 5 Signatures: 1
Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: O
AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

D docusign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:
Juliana Santiago

330 W. 20th Avenue
City Clerk's Office

San Mateo, CA 94403

jsantiago@cityofsanmateo.org
IP Address: 76.14.0.98

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Juliana Santiago Location: DocuSign
7/31/2025 6:00:24 PM jsantiago@cityofsanmateo.org

Signer Events Sighature Timestamp

Ed Barberini Sent: 7/31/2025 6:07:22 PM

ebarberini@cityofsanmateo.org @L Barbnini Viewed: 8/1/2025 5:33:08 AM

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signed: 8/1/2025 5:33:23 AM

(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address:
2600:1004:b158:433d:b9cc:68ab:18e1:29ab
Signed using mobile

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 8/1/2025 5:33:08 AM
ID: 86a24a27-fdd8-4e62-82e3-c5f7e6¢c4d432

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Witness Events Signature Timestamp
Notary Events Sighature Timestamp
Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 7/31/2025 6:07:22 PM
Certified Delivered Security Checked 8/1/2025 5:33:08 AM
Signing Complete Security Checked 8/1/2025 5:33:23 AM
Completed Security Checked 8/1/2025 5:33:23 AM
Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 6/13/2017 8:08:23 AM
Parties agreed to: Ed Barberini

CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Carahsoft OBO City of San Mateo (we, us or Company) may be required by
law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the
DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below
carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your
satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking
the ‘I agree’ button at the bottom of this document.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign ‘Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of a
DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your
consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer
be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from
us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or
made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of
you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures



electronically from us.

How to contact Carahsoft OBO City of San Mateo:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: cravi@cityofsanmateo.org

To advise Carahsoft OBO City of San Mateo of your new e-mail address
To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at cravi@cityofsanmateo.org and in
the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.
We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..
In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system.
To request paper copies from Carahsoft OBO City of San Mateo
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to cravi@cityofsanmateo.org and in the
body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.
To withdraw your consent with Carahsoft OBO City of San Mateo
To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:
1. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you mayj;
ii. send us an e-mail to cravi@cityofsanmateo.org and in the body of such request you
must state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do not
need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your
withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time
to process..

Required hardware and software

Operating Systems: Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows
Vista®; Mac OS® X
Browsers: Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0

or above (Windows only); Mozilla Firefox 2.0
or above (Windows and Mac); Safari™ 3.0 or

above (Mac only)

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required
to view and print PDF files

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum

Enabled Security Settings: Allow per session cookies

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and
browsers are not supported.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically



To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know
by clicking the ‘I agree’ button below.

By checking the ‘I agree’ box, I confirm that:

e ] can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and

* I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and

e Until or unless I notify Carahsoft OBO City of San Mateo as described above, I consent to
receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by Carahsoft OBO City of San Mateo during the course of my
relationship with you.



		2025-08-07T11:07:49-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




